Home » ATESS » ATESS PV-CB8M PV Combiner Box User Manual
PV-CB8M PV Combiner Box
User Manual
ATESS PV-CB8M PV Combiner Box User Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.

final inspection report.
3.3 Model description
the detail explanation of model name is as below�
3.4 Product label
User can find product information on the label which is stuck on the side panel of enclosure, detail of product label
is as below:
Note:
Product label contains detail model name, serial number and parameters of each product, serial number is unique
for each product, this number is stored in ATESS database,
maintenance and other information later on will be stored in this database by serial number, please keep product
label for tracing.
No. Name Description
A Lock –
B Input DC+ Positive input of pv string
C Input DC- Negative input of pv string
D grounding cable input Grounding cable connecting point
E Monitor –
F Output DC+ positive output of combined string
G Output DC- negative output of combined string
H Ventilation valve Water and dust proof valve for ventilation of inner space
3.5.2 Inner layout
The inner layout of PV-CB16M is shown in figure 3-4.
A SPD
B Power supply
C DC circuit breaker
D Control board
E Positive fuses
F Rs485 terminal
G Negative fuses
H Grounding terminal
Note:
Layout varies for different models,please refer to actual product
3.6 LED operating instruction
The communication parameters can be seen on LEDs on the control board, communication address, operation
parameter setting and checking can be realized via 3 push buttons.
led indicator diagram:
0 1—————————— index number
2————————– space
3—————————- status
4567———————– parameter value
data browsing page:
Key2————– page up
Key1—————- enter password
Key3———————– page down
password input page:
Key1——————–enter
Key2——————– left right adjustment of digit
Key3———————— digit value change
Note:
Push enter button to change password, digit indicator light up means parameter changeable, right password leads
to setting page, wrong password leads to browsing page.
parameter browsing page:
Key1—enter( parameter setting page, save setting, back to main page)
Key2— page up
Key3— page down
parameter setting page:
Key1- enter( press to confirm modification, digit indicator light up, parameter
changeable).
Key2—left right adjustment of digit Key3— digit value change.
3.7 Fuse rating
In power system, fuse is used to protect electronic component from overcurrent damage, component might
deviate, overheat, damaged or even cause fire hazard. Proper fuse rating should be chosen according to pv
module parameters and related regulations, fuse with too high rating cannot provide protection, fuse with too low
rating affect normal operation.
Lower limit of fuse rating should be calculated from short circuit current of pv module.It is recommended to use
1.56 Isc if there’s no special requirement by local regulation.
according to above method, user can calculate fuse rating according to pv module parameters. For example, Isc
of pv module is 10A, then fuse current rating is recommended to be 10A x 1.56 15A, voltage range of pv array is
0– 1000V, so rating of fuse is 1000V/15A.
3.8 DC circuit breaker rating